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Massachusetts Ends Season In National Title Game
Cale Makar Named Hobey Baker NMermorial Award Winner on Friday

RECENT RESULTS

Thursday 4/11

Minnesota Duluth 4, PC 1 *
UMass 4, Denver 3 (OT) *

* Frozen Four (Buffalo, N.Y.)

Saturday 4/13
Minnesota Duluth 3, UMass 0 *

* Frozen Four (Buffalo, N.Y.)

HOCKEY EAST HEADLINES

Massachusetts advanced to the national title game for the first time ever, top-
ping Denver, 4-3 in overtime, in the Frozen Four semifinal on Thursday night.
Marc Del Gaizo (Basking Ridge, N.J.) scored the game-winning goal in overtime
and also added an assist in the game. For his efforts, the freshman defenseman
was named to the 2019 Frozen Four All Tournament Team. The Minutemen fell to
Minnesota Duluth, 3-0, in the title game.

Minuteman defenseman Cale Makar (Calgary, Alta.) was named the 39th
Hobey Baker Award Winner on Friday night. Makar becomes the 11th player in
Hockey East history to collect college hockey’s highest individual award and
the second in as many years after Northeastern’s Adam Gaudette took home
the title in 2018. It marks the first time since Boston College’s Johnny Gaudreau
and Boston University’s Jack Eichel were so honored in consecutive seasons

in 2014 and 2015 that a conference has taken the Hobey Baker in back-to-
back seasons. It is the fourth Hobey Baker award for Hockey East in the last six
seasons and the third time a league defenseman took home the award (Mike
Mottau, Boston College, 2000; Matt Gilroy, Boston University, 2009.)

Hockey East ended the season with the Hobey Baker Winner (Makar), the na-
tional coach of the year in Spencer Penrose Award Winner Greg Carvel (UMa-
ss), the national rookie of the year in Tim Taylor Award winner Joel Farabee
(BU) the national goaltender of the year in Mike Richter Award winner Cayden
Primeau (NU.) The league also took home six of the 12 All-Americans as
Primeau, Makar, Mitchell Chaffee (UMass), David Cotton (BC), Josh Wilkins
(PC), and Jeremy Davies (NU) were so honored on Friday.

Providence’'s Josh Wilkins (Raleigh, N.C.) scored his 20th goal of the season
in the Frozen Four semifinal, a 4-1 loss to eventual national champion Minnesota
Duluth.

2018-19 ARMY ROTC HEA STANDINGS

Rk. Team GP W L T Pts
1. Massachusetts 24 18 6 0 36
2. Providence 24 14 7 3 31

Northeastern 24 15 8 1 31
4. UMass Lowell 24 12 7 5 29
5. Boston University 24 12 9 3 27
6. Maine 24 11 9 4 26
7. Boston College 24 1011 3 23
8. New Hampshire 24 810 6 22
9. UConn 24 715 2 16
10. Vermont 24 516 3 13
11. Merrimack 24 418 2 10

Overall Conf. Off. Conf. Def.
31-10-0 3.83 (1)
24-12-6 3.17 (2) (
27-11-1 3.17 (2) (
19-13-5 2.71 (4) (
16-18-4 2.67 (5) (
15-17-4 2.67 (5) 2.50 (6
) (
) (
) 1
1) (
0) 1

LEADERSH|

14-22-3 258 (7
12-15-9 229 (8
12-20-2 2.7 (9
12-19-3  1.71 (1
7-24-3 2,00 (1
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Eg HOCKEY EAST CO-PLAYERS OF THE WEEK

CALE MAKAR
MASSACHUSETTS

Cale Makar (Calgary, Alta.)
was named the 2019 Hobey
Baker Award winner on Friday
in Buffalo, Makar is the 11th
player in Hockey East history
to collect college hockey’s
highest individual award and
the second in as many years.
Makar also picked up an
assist in Thursday’s national
semifinal win over Denver and
helped anchor the Minute-
men defense to the national
championship game for the
first time ever.

FILIP LINDBERG
MASSACHUSETTS

Filip Lindberg (Espoo,
Finland) stopped 65 shots
in the Frozen Four, back-
boning UMass to the first
Frozen Four win in pro-
gram history and first title
game appearance for the
Minutemen. His weekend
included 37 stops in the
national semifinal, includ-
ing five in overtime.

[\

MARC DEL GAIZO
MASSACHUSETTS

Marc Del Gaizo (Basking
Ridge, N.J.) scored the
game-winning goal in over-
time of Thursday’s national
semifinal, lifting Massachu-
setts to its first-ever nation-
al title game appearance.
He also added an assist in
the game. For his efforts,
the freshman defenseman
was named to the 2019
Frozen Four All Tourna-
ment Team.
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Eg HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY TOP PERFORMERS

Jake Gaudet, UMass (So., F; Ottawa, Ont.) Dished out two assists, including a helper on the overtime
game-winning goal in the national semifinal, to help UMass into the national title game.

John Leonard, UMass (So., F; Amherst, Mass.) Scored a power-play goal in the Frozen Four semifinal against
Denver, increasing Massachusetts’s lead to 3-1 in the first period.

Josh Wilkins, PC (Raleigh, N.C.) Scored his 20th goal of the season in the Frozen Four semifinal, an 4-1 loss to
eventual national champion Minnesota Duluth.
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HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

Rk. Name School GP PPG G A P
1. Mitchell Chaffee UMass 23 135 9 22 31
2. Cale Makar UMass 24 125 8 22 30
3. John Leonard UMass 23 1.26 11 18 29
4. Jacob Pritchard UMass 24 1.17 11 17 28

Mitchell Fossier ME 24 117 8 20 28
6. Jeremy Davies NU 23 1.09 7 18 25
Dante Fabbro BU 24 104 6 19 25
8 Josh Wilkins PC 22 109 10 14 24
David Cotton BC 24 100 15 9 24
Joel Farabee BU 24 100 7 17 21

STOP IT GOALTENDING LEADERS

Conference Goals Against Average

Rk. Name School MIN GA GAA
1.  Hayden Hawkey PC  1446:53 42 1.74
Tomas Vomacka UConn  590:08 20 2.03
Cayden Primeau NU  1329:15 47 2.12
Tyler Wall UML 806:45 29 2.16
Matt Murray UMass 1138:09 41 2.16

O s @9

Save Percentage

Rk. Name School SVS GA SV%
1. Cayden Primeau NU 656 47 933
Tomas Vomacka UConn 275 20 932
Jeremy Swayman ME 781 59 .930
Stefanos Lekkas UVM 705 56 .926
Joseph Woll BC 600 48 .926

[SEENNARIN

HOCKEY EAST THREE STARS AWARD

At the conclusion of every Hockey East game, the “Three Stars of
The Game” are selected by the members of the media. Season
leaders in 2018-19 included:

Player School CL Pos.
David Cotton BC Jr. F
Stefanos Lekkas UVM Jr. G
Cayden Primeau NU So. G
Jake Oettinger BU Jr. G
Josh Wilkins PC Jr. F
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HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARDS

HOCKEY EAST PRO AMBITIONS HOCKEY EAST
PLAYER OF THE WEEK ROOKIE OF THE WEEK DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week  Player v Week  Player
Oct. 9 Stefanos Lekkas, UVM Week Pla ;- Oct. 9 Stefanos Lekkas, UVM
Oct. 9 Oliver Wahlstrom, BC ;
Oct. 15 Cale Makar, UMass ootlds Tl Edhat e msi o Ve Oct. 15 Cayden Primeau, NU
Oct. 22 Cale Makar, UMass ] ISR Oct. 22 Craig Pantano, MC
Oct. 29 John Leonard, UMass Oct. 22 Tomas Vomacka, UConn Oct. 29 Cayden Primeau, NU
Nov. 5 David Cotton, BC Oct. 29 Jackson Pierson, UNH Nov. 5 Adam Huska, UConn
Nov. 12 Matt Murray, UMass Nov. 5 Sam Knoblauch, UML Nov. 12 Craig Pantano, MC
Nov. 19 Tyler Wall, UML Nov. 12 Tyler Madden, NU Nov. 19 Jeremy Swayman, ME
Nov. 26 Oliver Chau, UMass Nov. 19 Jack Dugan, PC Nov. 26 Jake Oettinger, BU
Dec. 3 John Picking, NU Nov. 26 Angus Crookshank, UNH Dec. 3 Joseph Woll, BC
Dec. 10 Julius Mattila, BC i f Jeremy Swayman, ME
Dec. 3 Bobby Trivigno, UMass
Jan. 1 Scott Conway, PC Dec. 10 Tvler Madden. NU Dec. 10 Stefanos Lekkas, UVM
Craig Puffer, UVM : Y ’ Jan. 1 Adam Huska, UConn
Jan. 7 Craig Pantano, MC Jan. 1 Angus Crookshank, UNH Jan. 7 Christoffer Hernberg, UML
Jan. 14 Chase Gresock, MC Jan. 7 Marc Del Gaizo, UMass Jan. 14 Cale Makar, UMass
Jan. 21 Ryan Dmowski, UML Jan. 14 Joel Farabee, BU Jan. 21 Mike Robinson, UNH
Jan. 28 Hayden Hawkey, PC Jan. 21 Tyler Madden, NU Tyler Wall, UML
llieg. 4 ?t?far\}(\?s||l'%k|\lj|?_s’ UVM Jan. 28 Joel Farabee, BU %ag. 28 %elremvx\// S“vva;;vrlrll_an, ME
eb. 11 yler Wall, Feb. 4 Ty Farmer, UMass eb. 4 yler Wall,
Christoffer Hernberg, UML Feb. 11 RYJS|3I’] Isk’hakov, UConn Feb. 11 Stefanos Lekkas, UVM

Feb. 18 Cayden Primeau, NU Tomas Vomacka, UConn

Feb. 25 Liam Pecararo, NU Eeg' ;g 'g;]ce Trchim;?(snc])nr,] PSML Feb. 18 Hayden Hawkey, PC

March4  Chad Krys, BU €0, B8 [EReimIUT, Feb. 25 Jeremy Swayman. Maine
Dante Fabbro, BU March 4 Jack Dugan, PC Jake Oettinger, BU

March 11 Ben Freeman, UConn March 11 Tyce Thompson, PC March 4  Cale Makar, UMass

March 18  Logan Hutsko, BC March 18  Joel Farabee, BU March 11 Rob McGovern, Maine

March 25 8aledMal}<)a.r, Ul\/lasl\sl,U March 25  Tyler Madden, NU Marca ;g (R)ayd%nhPrim,\?Su, NU

arc ayden Primeau, Aoril 1 Filip Lindberg, UM arc yan Shea,

April 1~ Josh Wilkins, PC April 15 Marc Del Garvo, UMass April 1 Hayden Hawkey, PC

Cale Makar, UMass April 15 Filip Lindberg, UMass

April 15 Cale Makar, UMass

HOCKEY EAST MONTHLY AWARDS

HOCKEY EAST PRO AMBITIONS STOP IT GOALTENDING
PLAYER OF THE MONTH ROOKIE OF THE MONTH GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH
Month Player Month Player Month Player
October Cale Makar, UMass October Jack Dugan, PC October Cayden Primeau, NU
November David Cotton, BC November Jack Dugan, PC November Matt Murray, UMass
December Brandon Duhaime, PC December Angus Crookshank, UNH December Joseph Woll, BC
January Liam Blackburn, UNH January Chase Gresock, MC January Christoffer Hernberg, UML
February Jeremy Davies, NU February Ivan Iskhakov, UConn February Jeremy Swayman, Maine
March/April March/April March/April
USA TodaY/USA Hockey Magazine USCHO.com
Men’s College Hockey Poll - 4/15 Men’s College Hockey Poll - 4/15
BRk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW BRk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW
1. Minnesota Duluth, 497 (21) 29-11-2 1 1. Minnesota Duluth, 1000 (50) 29-11-2 2
2. Massachusetts, 488 (13) 31-10-0 2 2. Massachusetts, 941 31-10-0 4
3. Denver, 435 24-12-5 3 3. Denver, 868 24-12-5 6
4. Providence, 396 24-12-6 4 4. Providence, 819 24-12-6 11
5. St Cloud State, 396 30-6-3 5 5. St Cloud State, 813 30-6-3 1
6. Minnesota State, 338 32-8-2 6 6. Minnesota State, 712 32-8-2 3
7. Quinnipiac, 294 26-10-2 7 7. Quinnipiac, 684 26-10-2 8
8. Clarkson, 253 26-11-2 8 8. Cornell, 602 21-11-4 10
9. Northeastern, 205 27-11-1 10 9. Northeastern, 564 27-11-1 5
10. Cornell, 224 21-11-4 9 10. Notre Dame, 550 23-14-3 12
11. Ohio State, 165 20-11-5 12 11. Clarkson, 547 26-11-2 7
12. Notre Dame, 183 23-14-3 11 12. Ohio State, 502 20-11-5 9
13. Harvard, 92 19-11-3 13 13. Bowling Green, 365 25-11-5 15
14. Bowling Green, 70 25-11-5 14 14. Harvard, 351 19-11-3 13
15. Arizona State, 48 21-13-1 15 15. Arizona State, 315 21-13-1 14
16. American International, 291 23-17-1 18
Other Receiving Votes: AIC 10; Penn State 5. 17. Penn State, 203 22-15-2 16
18. Western Michigan, 162 21-15-1 17
19. UMass Lowell, 70 19-13-5 19
20. Minnesota, 42 18-16-4 NR
North Dakota, 42 18-17-2 20
Other Receiving Votes: Lake Superior 25, Union 25, Colorado
College 3, Northern Michigan 2, Boston College 1, Brown 1.
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Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders
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Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 David Cotton BC JR F 24 15 0.62 1 Mitchell Chaffee UM SO F 23 22 0.96
2 Kasper Bjorkqvist PC JR F 24 12 0.50 Cale Makar UM SO D 24 22 0.92
3 John Leonard UM SO F 23 11  0.48 3 Dante Fabbro BU JR D 24 19 0.79
Jacob Pritchard UM SR F 24 11 0.46 Mitchell Fossier ME JR F 24 19 0.79
5 Chase Pearson ME JR F 22 10 0.45 5 John Leonard UM SO F 23 18 0.78
Josh Wilkins PC JR F 22 10 0.45 Jeremy Davies NU JR D 23 18 0.78
Karl El-Mir uc SR F 24 10 0.42 7 Joel Farabee BU FR F 24 17 0.71
Alexander Payusov uc JR F 24 10 0.42 Jacob Pritchard UM SR F 24 17 0.71
Marc Del Gaizo UM FR D 24 10 0.42 9 Jachym Kondelik ucC FR F 24 16 0.67
Ara Nazarian UNH SR F 24 10 0.42 10 Logan Hutsko BC SO F 22 14 0.64
Zach Solow NU SO F 24 10 0.42 Josh Wilkins PC JR F 22 14 0.64
12 5 Players Tied With 9 Tyler Madden NU FR F 23 14 0.61
Jack Dugan PC FR F 23 14 0.61
Connor Sodergren UML SO F 24 14 0.58
Power Play Goals GP G PG Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG
1 Karl EI-Mir UC SR F 24 6 0.25 1 Jacob Pritchard UM SR F 24 6-11-17 0.71
Jacob Pritchard UM SR F 24 6 0.25 2 Jeremy Davies NU JR D 23 4-11-15 0.65
3 Josh Wilkins PC JR F 22 5 0.23 3 John Leonard UM SO F 23 5-8-13 0.57
John Leonard UM SO F 23 5 0.22 Dante Fabbro BU JR D 24 5-8-13 0.54
David Cotton BC JR F 24 5 0.21 Joel Farabee BU FR F 24 3-10-13 0.54
Dante Fabbro BU JR D 24 5 0.21 6 Mitchell Chaffee UM SO F 23 4-8-12 0.52
Alexander Payusov uc JR F 24 5 0.21 7 Cale Makar UM SO D 24 1-10-11 0.46
8 6 Players Tied With 4 8 Chad Krys BU JR D 20 4-6-10 0.50
9 David Cotton BC JR F 24 5-4-9 0.38
Marc Del Gaizo UM FR D 24 4-5-9 0.38
Brandon Hawkins NU SR F 24 2-7-9 0.38
Shorthanded Goals GP G GPG Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 John Picking NU JR F 22 2 0.09 1 Ryan Dmowski UML SR F 24 5 0.21
Shane Bowers BU SO F 24 2 0.08 2 Oliver Chau UM SO F 22 3 0.14
Karl El-Mir uc SR F 24 2 0.08 Jack Dugan PC FR F 23 3 0.13
Brett Boeing UM SR F 24 2 0.08 David Cotton BC JR F 24 3 0.12
Zach Solow NU SO F 24 2 0.08 Ty Amonte BU SO F 24 3 0.12
6 25 Players Tied With 1 Brendan Robbins ME SR F 24 3 0.12
Jacob Pritchard UM SR F 24 3 0.12
Matt Filipe NU JR F 24 3 0.12
Zach Solow NU SO F 24 3 0.12
10 14 Players Tied With 2
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Cale Makar UM SO D 24 +21 1 Julius Mattila BC JR F 19 1
2 Marc Del Gaizo UM FR D 24 +18 Liam Pecararo NU SR F 22 1
3 Chase Pearson ME JR F 22 +17 Josh Wilkins PC JR F 22 1
4 Ryan Shea NU JR D 24 +15 Zach Solow NU SO F 24 1
Spenser Young PC JR D 24 +15
6 7 Players Tied With +14
Blocked Shots GP BLK BLK/G Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Dante Fabbro BU JR D 24 53 2.21 1 Brandon Duhaime PC JR F 55 33 .625
2 Cam Crotty BU SO D 24 48 2.00 2 Charlie Levesque UML SO F 168 113 .598
Dominic Dockery MC SO D 24 48 2.00 3 Scott Conway PC SR F 242 173 .583
4 Kasper Kotkansalo BU SO D 24 43 1.79 4 Lucas Condotta UML FR F 124 93 .571
5 Ryan Shea NU JR D 24 39 1.62 5 Tim Doherty ME JR F 117 88 .571
6 Wyatt Newpower uc JR D 24 38 1.58 6 Bobo Carpenter BU SR F 190 146 .565
7 Benton Maass UNH SO D 22 36 1.64 7 John Leonard UM SO F 71 56 .559
8 Vincent Desharnais PC SR D 24 34 1.42 8 Aapeli Rasanen BC SO F 181 143 .559
9 Anthony Wyse UNH JR D 22 33 1.50 9 Kale Howarth uc FR F 62 50 .554
Jon McDonald UML FR D 24 33 1.38 10 Julius Mattila BC JR F 194 157 .553



Hockey East Conference Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1 Hayden Hawkey PC SR 24 1446:53 42 1.74 14-7-3 5 504 .923 EDM
2 Tomas Vomacka uc FR 11 590:08 20 2.03 5-5-0 1 275 .932 NSH
3 Cayden Primeau NU SO 23 1329:15 47 2.12 15-7-1 3 656 .933 MTL
4 Tyler Wall UML JR 14 806:45 29 2.16 7-4-3 3 330 919 NYR
5 Matt Murray UM SO 20 1138:09 41 2.16 14-5-0 1 448 916
6 Joseph Woll BC JR 22 1327:23 48 2.17 9-10-3 2 600 .926 TOR
7 Christoffer Hernberg UML SR 11 654:11 25 2.29 5-3-2 2 287 .920
8 Stefanos Lekkas UvM JR 24 1458:47 56 2.30 5-16-3 0 705 .926
9 Jake Oettinger BU JR 24 1374:58 56 2.44 12-9-3 3 695 .925 DAL
10 Mike Robinson UNH SO 22 1345:05 56 2.50 8-8-6 4 597 914 SJs
11 Jeremy Swayman ME SO 23 1377:50 59 2.57 10-9-4 0 781 .930 BOS
12 Adam Huska uc JR 15 845:49 51 3.62 2-10-2 1 401 .887 NYR
13 Craig Pantano MC SR 20 1012:52 67 3.97 4-11-2 2 499 .882
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1 Cayden Primeau NU SO 23 1329:15 47 2.12 15-7-1 3 656 .933 MTL
2 Tomas Vomacka uc FR 11 590:08 20 2.03 5-5-0 1 275 .932 NSH
3 Jeremy Swayman ME SO 23 1377:50 59 2.57 10-9-4 0 781 .930 BOS
4 Stefanos Lekkas UVM JR 24 1458:47 56 2.30 5-16-3 0 705 .926
5 Joseph Woll BC JR 22 1327:23 48 2.17 9-10-3 2 600 .926 TOR
6 Jake Oettinger BU JR 24 1374:58 56 2.44 12-9-3 3 695 .925 DAL
7 Hayden Hawkey PC SR 24 1446:53 42 1.74 14-7-3 5 504 .923 EDM
8 Christoffer Hernberg UML SR 11 654:11 25 2.29 5-3-2 2 287 .920
9 Tyler Wall UML JR 14 806:45 29 2.16 7-4-3 3 330 919 NYR
10 Matt Murray UM SO 20 1138:09 41 2.16 14-5-0 1 448 916
11 Mike Robinson UNH SO 22 1345:05 56 2.50 8-8-6 4 597 914 SJs
12 Adam Huska uc JR 15 845:49 51 3.62 2-10-2 1 401 .887 NYR
13 Craig Pantano MC SR 20 1012:52 67 3.97 4-11-2 2 499 .882
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Jeremy Swayman ME SO 23 34.0 781 1 Hayden Hawkey PC SR 24 5
2 Stefanos Lekkas UVM JR 24 29.4 705 2 Mike Robinson UNH SO 22 4
3 Jake Oettinger BU JR 24 29.0 695 3 Tyler Wall UML IR 14 3
4 Cayden Primeau NU SO 23 28.5 656 Cayden Primeau NU SO 23 3
5 Joseph Woll BC JR 22 27.3 600 Jake Oettinger BU JR 24 3
6 Mike Robinson UNH SO 22 27.1 597 6 Christoffer Hernberg UML SR 11 2
7 Hayden Hawkey PC SR 24 21.0 504 Craig Pantano MC SR 20 2
8 Craig Pantano MC SR 20 24.9 499 Joseph Woll BC JR 22 2
9 Matt Murray UM SO 20 22.4 448 9 Rob McGovern ME SR 2 1
10 Adam Huska uc JR 15 26.7 401 Filip Lindberg UM FR 6 1
11 Tyler Wall UML JR 14 23.6 330 Tomas Vomacka uc FR 11 1
12 Christoffer Hernberg UML SR 11 26.1 287 Adam Huska uc JR 15 1
13 Tomas Vomacka uc FR 11 25.0 275 Matt Murray UM SO 20 1
14 Drew Vogler MC SR 6 19.5 117
15 Filip Lindberg UM  FR 6 17.2 103
16 Logan Halladay MC SO 5 19.6 98
17 Ryan Edquist BC JR 2 28.0 56
18 Rob McGovern ME SR 2 21.0 42
Ryan Ruck NU SR 4 10.5 42
20 Ty Taylor UNH FR 2 19.0 38




Hockey East Conference Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE

TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
1 Massachusetts 24 92 3.83 1 Providence 24 44 1.83
2 Northeastern 24 76 3.17 2 Massachusetts 24 51 2.12
Providence 24 76 3.17 3 Northeastern 24 52 2.17
4 UMass Lowell 24 65 2.71 4 UMass Lowell 24 55 2.29
5 Boston University 24 64 2.67 5 Vermont 24 59 2.46
Maine 24 64 2.67 6 Boston College 24 60 2.50
7 Boston College 24 62 2.58 Maine 24 60 2.50
8 New Hampshire 24 55 2.29 8 Boston University 24 65 2.71
9 UConn 24 52 2.17 9 New Hampshire 24 67 2.79
10 Merrimack 24 48 2.00 10 UConn 24 77 3.21
11 Vermont 24 41 1.71 11 Merrimack 24 105 4.38
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
Massachusetts 29/93 2 31.2 1 Providence 75/85 2 88.2
Boston College 17/76 2 22.4 2 UMass Lowell 72/83 3 86.7
Northeastern 20/93 4 21.5 3 Northeastern 70/82 7 85.4
Boston University 20/95 0 21.1 4 Massachusetts 79/93 4 84.9
Providence 20/99 6 20.2 5 Maine 89/106 2 84.0
Maine 12/73 2 16.4 6 Vermont 68/81 0 84.0
UConn 16/100 3 16.0 7 Boston College 75/91 3 82.4
New Hampshire 12/81 4 14.8 8 Boston University 73/89 8 82.0
UMass Lowell 13/94 2 13.8 9 New Hampshire 74/92 2 80.4
Vermont 10/86 0 11.6 10 UConn 63/85 3 74.1
Merrimack 10/108 10 9.3 11 Merrimack 81/111 1 73.0
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Merrimack 24 359 15.0 1 Massachusetts 24 829 34.5
2 Maine 24 330 13.8 2 Providence 24 820 34.2
3 Boston University 24 277 11.5 3 Boston University 24 756 31.5
4 New Hampshire 24 272 11.3 4 Boston College 24 734 30.6
5 Massachusetts 24 266 11.1 5 UConn 24 720 30.0
6 Northeastern 24 261 10.9 6 Maine 24 717 29.9
7 UConn 24 257 10.7 7 UMass Lowell 24 711 29.6
8 Boston College 24 233 9.7 8 Northeastern 24 706 29.4
9 Vermont 24 213 8.9 9 Vermont 24 705 29.4
10 Providence 24 211 8.8 10 New Hampshire 24 669 27.9
11 UMass Lowell 24 210 8.8 11 Merrimack 24 640 26.7

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD

Team ist 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
Massachusetts 27 32 32 1 92 1 Providence 15 11 18 0 44
Northeastern 18 20 36 2 76 2 Massachusetts 14 21 15 1 51
Providence 24 25 27 O 76 3 Northeastern 15 13 23 1 52

4 UMass Lowell 22 21 22 O 65 4 UMass Lowell 18 20 16 1 55
5 Boston University 19 15 28 2 64 5 Vermont 17 18 21 3 59
Maine 16 22 24 2 64 6 Boston College 12 25 22 1 60

7 Boston College 20 21 21 O 62 Maine 20 20 19 1 60
8 New Hampshire 14 21 17 3 55 8 Boston University 24 19 21 1 65
9 UConn 19 14 17 2 52 9 New Hampshire 21 17 28 1 67
10 Merrimack 17 18 13 0 48 10 UConn 17 25 34 1 77
11 Vermont 11 12 16 2 41 11 Merrimack 34 32 36 3 105

SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET

1 Massachusetts 29 2 +27 14 4 -10 +17
2 Boston University 20 0 +20 16 8 -8 +12
3 Northeastern 20 4 +16 12 7 -5 +11
4 Providence 20 6 +14 10 2 -8 +6
5 UMass Lowell 13 2 +11 11 3 -8 +3
6 Boston College 17 2 +15 16 3 -13 +2
7 Vermont 10 0 +10 13 0 -13 -3
8 Maine 12 2 +10 17 2 -15 -5
9 UConn 16 3 +13 22 3 -19 -6
10 New Hampshire 12 4 +8 18 2 -16 -8
11 Merrimack 10 10 0 30 1 -29 -29




Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders
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Cale Makar

Jacob Pritchard
Josh Wilkins
Mitchell Chaffee
John Leonard
Jack Dugan
Mitchell Fossier
Joel Farabee
Jeremy Davies
David Cotton
Brandon Duhaime
Dante Fabbro
Brandon Hawkins
Liam Pecararo
Kasper Bjorkqvist
Chase Pearson
Marc Del Gaizo
Scott Conway
Tyler Madden
Bobby Trivigno
Jacob Bryson
Ryan Lohin

Karl El-Mir
Jachym Kondelik
Logan Hutsko
Patrick Curry

Cale Makar

Jeremy Davies
Dante Fabbro
Marc Del Gaizo
Jacob Bryson
Brady Keeper

Max Gildon
Spenser Young
Chad Krys

David Farrance
Mattias Géransson
Johnathan Kovacevic
Ty Farmer

Ryan Shea

Michael Kim

Jack Dugan

Joel Farabee
Marc Del Gaizo
Tyler Madden
Bobby Trivigno
Jachym Kondelik
Tyce Thompson
Chase Gresock
Angus Crookshank
Ruslan Iskhakov
Reid Stefanson
Jackson Pierson
Oliver Wahlstrom
Ty Farmer

Jonny Evans
Joey Cipollone
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Scoring
GP G-A-P
41 16-33-49
41 16-31-47
40 20-26-46
40 18-24-42
40 16-24-40
41 10-29-39
36 8-28-36
37 17-19-36
37 8-28-36
39 23-13-36
42 11-23-34
38 7-26-33
39 12-21-33
37 11-19-30
42 17-13-30
34 16-13-29
41 13-16-29
42 15-14-29
36 12-16-28
39 13-15-28
42 4-24-28
33 12-15-27
34 13-14-27
33 4-22-26
36 6-20-26
38 13-13-26

PPG
1.20
1.15
1.15
1.05
1.00
0.95
1.00
0.97
0.97
0.92
0.81
0.87
0.85
0.81
0.71
0.85
0.71
0.69
0.78
0.72
0.67
0.82
0.79
0.79
0.72
0.68

Defenseman Scoring
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Freshman Scoring

M M Qg M ™M M M M T T T T Mg m™m

GP
41
37
38
41
42
36
31
42
30
37
37
31
40
39
39

GP
41
37
41
36
39
33
42
34
36
32
36
32
36
40
22
34

G-A-P
16-33-49
8-28-36
7-26-33
13-16-29
4-24-28
7-15-22
6-15-21
8-13-21
8-12-20
4-16-20
4-16-20
4-14-18
5-13-18
3-13-16
3-12-15

G-A-P
10-29-39
17-19-36
13-16-29
12-16-28
13-15-28

4-22-26
8-17-25
11-13-24
10-13-23
6-15-21
8-12-20
8-11-19
8-11-19
5-13-18
8-8-16
9-7-16

PPG
1.20
0.97
0.87
0.71
0.67
0.61
0.68
0.50
0.67
0.54
0.54
0.58
0.45
0.41
0.38

PPG
0.95
0.97
0.71
0.78
0.72
0.79
0.60
0.71
0.64
0.66
0.56
0.59
0.53
0.45
0.73
0.47

PIM
14/31
4/8
5/10
11/33
8/24
24/48
7/14
19/57
15/41
10/20
17/53
14/39
6/23
5/10
10/20
17/34
13/26
19/38
4/8
10/31
4/8
6/12
8/16
6/12
5/10
16/32

PIM
14/31
15/41
14/39
13/26

4/8
25/58
17/45
10/20

6/12

4/19
12/24

7/14
13/26

6/12

4/8

PIM
24/48
19/57
13/26

4/8
10/31

6/12
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13/26

3/6
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+6
+1
-7
+2

+/-
+32
+8
-3
+31
+17

-7
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-10
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+23
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+5
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+9
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Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 David Cotton BC JR F 39 23 0.59 1 Cale Makar UM SO D 41 33 0.80
2 Josh Wilkins PC JR F 40 20 0.50 2 Jacob Pritchard UM SR F 41 31 0.76
3 Mitchell Chaffee UM SO F 40 18 0.45 3 Jack Dugan PC FR F 41 29 0.71
4 Joel Farabee BU FR F 37 17 0.46 4 Mitchell Fossier ME JR F 36 28 0.78
Kasper Bjorkqvist PC JR F 42 17 0.40 Jeremy Davies NU JR D 37 28 0.76
6 Alexander Payusov Uuc JR F 34 16 0.47 6 Dante Fabbro BU JR D 38 26 0.68
Chase Pearson ME JR F 34 16 0.47 Josh Wilkins PC JR F 40 26 0.65
John Leonard UM SO F 40 16 0.40 8 John Leonard UM SO F 40 24 0.60
Cale Makar UM SO D 41 16 0.39 Mitchell Chaffee UM SO F 40 24 0.60
Jacob Pritchard UM SR F 41 16 0.39 Jacob Bryson PC JR D 42 24 0.57
11 Zach Solow NU SO F 39 15 0.38 11 Brandon Duhaime PC JR F 42 23 0.55
Scott Conway PC SR F 42 15 0.36 12 Jachym Kondelik UC FR F 33 22 0.67
Power Play Goals GP G G6pPG Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG
1 David Cotton BC JR F 39 8 0.21 1 Jacob Pritchard UM SR F 41 7-19-26 0.63
Josh Wilkins PC JR F 40 8 0.20 2 Jeremy Davies NU JR D 37 4-17-21 0.57
3 Karl EI-Mir UC SR F 34 7 0.21 3 John Leonard UM SO F 40 7-11-18 0.45
John Leonard UM SO F 40 7 0.17 4 Josh Wilkins PC JR F 40 8-9-17 0.42
Mitchell Chaffee UM SO F 40 7 0.17 5 Joel Farabee BU FR F 37 5-10-15 0.41
Jacob Pritchard UM SR F 41 7 0.17 Dante Fabbro BU JR D 38 5-10-15 0.39
Scott Conway PC SR F 42 7 0.17 Mitchell Chaffee UM SO F 40 7-8-15 0.38
Kasper Bjorkqvist PC JR F 42 7 0.17 Cale Makar UM SO D 41 2-13-15 0.37
9 Alexander Payusov uc JR F 34 6 0.18 9 David Cotton BC JR F 39 8-6-14 0.36
Marc Del Gaizo UM FR D 41 6 0.15 Marc Del Gaizo UM FR D 41 6-8-14 0.34
Spenser Young PC JR D 42 6 0.14
Shorthanded Goals GP G GpPG Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Joel Farabee BU FR F 37 3 0.08 1 Ryan Dmowski UML SR F 37 6 0.16
2 Brian Rigali uc SO F 29 2 0.07 Zach Solow NU SO F 39 6 0.15
Karl El-Mir uc SR F 34 2 0.06 3 Joel Farabee BU FR F 37 5 0.14
John Picking NU JR F 35 2 0.06 4 Oliver Chau UM SO F 35 4 0.11
Brendan van Riemsdyk UNH JR F 36 2 0.06 Matt Filipe NU JR F 37 4 0.11
Shane Bowers BU SO F 37 2 0.05 David Cotton BC JR F 39 4 0.10
Ty Amonte BU SO F 37 2 0.05 Brandon Hawkins NU SR F 39 4 0.10
Kenny Hausinger UML JR F 37 2 0.05 Mitchell Chaffee UM SO F 40 4 0.10
Zach Solow NU SO F 39 2 0.05 Jacob Pritchard UM SR F 41 4 0.10
Brett Boeing UM SR F 41 2 0.05 Greg Printz PC SO F 42 4 0.10
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Cale Makar UM SO D 41 +32 1 Julius Mattila BC JR F 34 1
2 Marc Del Gaizo UM FR D 41 +31 Liam Pecararo NU SR F 37 1
3 Jake Gaudet UM SO F 41 +26 David Cotton BC JR F 39 1
4 Ryan Shea NU JR D 39 +23 Zach Solow NU SO F 39 1
5 Vincent Desharnais PC SR D 42 +22 Josh Wilkins PC JR F 40 1
6 Chase Pearson ME JR F 34 +21
Jordan Harris NU FR D 39 +21
Mitchell Chaffee UM SO F 40 +21
9 Lincoln Griffin NU SR F 39 +20
10 Michael Callahan PC FR D 41 +19
Spenser Young PC JR D 42 +19
Blocked Shots GP BLK BLK/G Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Dante Fabbro BU JR D 38 82 2.16 1 Brandon Duhaime PC JR F 91 62 .595
2 Ryan Shea NU JR D 39 72 1.85 2 Kale Howarth uc FR F 117 84 .582
3 Kasper Kotkansalo BU SO D 38 70 1.84 3 Bobo Carpenter BU SR F 310 226 .578
4 Cam Crotty BU SO D 38 68 1.79 4 Aapeli Rasanen BC SO F 248 188 .569
5 Dominic Dockery MC SO D 33 61 1.85 5 Charlie Levesque UML SO F 234 180 .565
6 Jeremy Davies NU JR D 37 58 1.57 6 Scott Conway PC SR F 421 325 .564
Vincent Desharnais PC SR D 42 58 1.38 7 Lucas Condotta UML FR F 173 134 .564
8 Benton Maass UNH SO D 30 56 1.87 8 Julius Mattila BC JR F 386 307 .557
Jordan Harris NU FR D 39 56 1.44 9 John Leonard UM SO F 105 84 .556
Jacob Bryson PC JR D 42 56 1.33 10 Liam Coughlin UVYM SR F 203 170 .544



Hockey East Overall Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1 Filip Lindberg UM FR 17 939:31 25 1.60 11-4-0 4 356 .934
2 Hayden Hawkey PC SR 41 2463:31 77 1.88 24-12-5 8 900 .921 EDM
3 Cayden Primeau NU SO 36 2128:47 74 2.09 25-10-1 4 1026 .933 MTL
4 Tyler Wall UML JR 22 1264:43 44 2.09 11-7-3 4 515 921 NYR
5 Matt Murray UM SO 27 1532:48 54 2.11 20-5-0 1 612 919
6 Stefanos Lekkas UvM JR 34 2061:56 78 2.27 12-19-3 0 1040 .930
7 Tomas Vomacka uc FR 15 827:16 32 2.32 7-7-0 1 377 .922  NSH
8 Christoffer Hernberg UML SR 17 971:33 38 2.35 8-6-2 3 407 915
9 Joseph Woll BC JR 37 2189:51 88 2.41 13-21-3 3 1003 .919 TOR
10 Jake Oettinger BU JR 36 2110:06 86 2.45 16-16-4 4 1076 .926 DAL
11 Mike Robinson UNH SO 31 1836:03 76 2.48 11-12-8 5 822 915 SJs
12 Jeremy Swayman ME SO 35 2034:41 94 2.77 14-17-4 0 1071 .919 BOS
13 Adam Huska uc JR 21 1202:44 67 3.34 5-13-2 1 578 .896 NYR
14 Craig Pantano MC SR 28 1413:30 83 3.52 6-15-3 4 668 .889
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1 Filip Lindberg UM FR 17 939:31 25 1.60 11-4-0 4 356 .934
2 Cayden Primeau NU SO 36 2128:47 74 2.09 25-10-1 4 1026 .933 MTL
3 Stefanos Lekkas UvVM JR 34 2061:56 78 2.27 12-19-3 0 1040 .930
4 Jake Oettinger BU JR 36 2110:06 86 2.45 16-16-4 4 1076 .926 DAL
5 Tomas Vomacka uc FR 15 827:16 32 2.32 7-7-0 1 377 .922  NSH
6 Tyler Wall UML JR 22 1264:43 44 2.09 11-7-3 4 515 921 NYR
7 Hayden Hawkey PC SR 41 2463:31 77 1.88 24-12-5 8 900 921 EDM
8 Joseph Woll BC JR 37 2189:51 88 2.41 13-21-3 3 1003 .919 TOR
9 Jeremy Swayman ME SO 35 2034:41 94 2.77 14-17-4 0 1071 919 BOS
10 Matt Murray UM SO 27 1532:48 54 2.11 20-5-0 1 612 919
11 Mike Robinson UNH SO 31 1836:03 76 2.48 11-12-8 5 822 915 SJs
12 Christoffer Hernberg UML SR 17 971:33 38 2.35 8-6-2 3 407 915
13 Adam Huska uc JR 21 1202:44 67 3.34 5-13-2 1 578 .896 NYR
14 Craig Pantano MC SR 28 1413:30 83 3.52 6-15-3 4 668 .889
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Jake Oettinger BU JR 36 29.9 1076 1 Hayden Hawkey PC SR 41 8
2 Jeremy Swayman ME SO 35 30.6 1071 2 Mike Robinson UNH SO 31 5
3 Stefanos Lekkas UVM JR 34 30.6 1040 3 Filip Lindberg UM FR 17 4
4 Cayden Primeau NU SO 36 28.5 1026 Tyler Wall UML JR 22 4
5 Joseph Woll BC JR 37 27.1 1003 Craig Pantano MC SR 28 4
6 Hayden Hawkey PC SR 41 22.0 900 Jake Oettinger BU JR 36 4
7 Mike Robinson UNH SO 31 26.5 822 Cayden Primeau NU SO 36 4
8 Craig Pantano MC SR 28 23.9 668 8 Christoffer Hernberg UML SR 17 3
9 Matt Murray UM sOo 27 22.7 612 Joseph Woll BC JR 37 3
10 Adam Huska uc JR 21 27.5 578 10 Rob McGovern ME SR 3 1
11 Tyler Wall UML JR 22 23.4 515 Ryan Ruck NU SR 6 1
12 Christoffer Hernberg UML SR 17 23.9 407 Tomas Vomacka ucC FR 15 1
13 Tomas Vomacka uc FR 15 25.1 377 Adam Huska ucC JR 21 1
14 Filip Lindberg UM FR 17 20.9 356 Matt Murray UM SO 27 1
15 Drew Vogler MC SR 11 17.2 189
16 Ty Taylor UNH FR 8 17.0 136
17 Logan Halladay MC SO 5 19.6 98
18 Ryan Ruck NU SR 6 14.3 86
19 Vinnie Purpura BU FR 4 20.5 82
20 Ryan Edquist BC JR 3 21.7 65




Hockey East Overall Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
Massachusetts 41 151 3.68 1 Providence 42 84 2.00
Providence 42 133 3.17 2 Massachusetts 41 83 2.02
Northeastern 39 118 3.03 3 Northeastern 39 81 2.08
UMass Lowell 37 100 2.70 4 UMass Lowell 37 85 2.30
Boston University 38 99 2.61 5 Vermont 34 82 2.41
Maine 36 90 2.50 6 Boston University 38 104 2.74
New Hampshire 36 90 2.50 7 Maine 36 99 2.75
UConn 34 81 2.38 8 Boston College 39 110 2.82
Boston College 39 90 2.31 9 New Hampshire 36 103 2.86
Vermont 34 72 2.12 10 UConn 34 107 3.15
Merrimack 34 67 1.97 11 Merrimack 34 134 3.94
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
Massachusetts 43/151 2 28.5 1 Providence 147/169 4 87.0
Providence 38/170 6 22.4 2 Massachusetts 133/153 4 86.9
Boston College 24/126 3 19.0 3 Vermont 101/117 2 86.3
Boston University 26/137 0 19.0 4 Maine 135/159 4 84.9
UMass Lowell 25/139 4 18.0 5 Boston University 113/134 11 84.3
Northeastern 27/152 6 17.8 6 Northeastern 98/117 7 83.8
New Hampshire 21/121 5 17.4 7 New Hampshire 117/142 4 82.4
UConn 21/138 4 15.2 8 Boston College 118/144 3 81.9
Maine 18/121 2 14.9 9 UMass Lowell 104/127 5 81.9
Vermont 17/116 0 14.7 10 UConn 97/126 5 77.0
Merrimack 18/155 12 11.6 11 Merrimack 113/152 1 74.3
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Maine 36 492 13.7 1 Massachusetts 41 1425 34.8
2 Merrimack 34 459 13.5 2 Providence 42 1428 34.0
3 Boston University 38 478 12.6 3 Boston University 38 1168 30.7
4 Massachusetts 41 436 10.6 4 Northeastern 39 1195 30.6
5 New Hampshire 36 380 10.6 5 Maine 36 1100 30.6
6 UConn 34 357 10.5 6 Boston College 39 1171 30.0
7 UMass Lowell 37 385 10.4 7 UConn 34 1018 29.9
8 Providence 42 432 10.3 8 Vermont 34 983 28.9
9 Boston College 39 364 9.3 9 New Hampshire 36 1016 28.2
10 Northeastern 39 349 8.9 10 UMass Lowell 37 1040 28.1
11 Vermont 34 293 8.6 11 Merrimack 34 0914 26.9
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team ist 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
Massachusetts 48 45 54 4 151 1 Northeastern 24 26 29 2 81
Providence 42 43 47 1 133 2 Vermont 23 26 29 4 82
Northeastern 30 31 51 6 118 3 Massachusetts 21 33 28 1 83
UMass Lowell 32 31 37 0 100 4 Providence 29 19 35 1 84
Boston University 31 30 36 2 99 5 UMass Lowell 24 33 26 2 85
Boston College 28 29 32 1 90 6 Maine 34 37 26 2 99
Maine 24 36 27 3 90 7 New Hampshire 38 25 38 2 103
New Hampshire 27 31 29 3 90 8 Boston University 36 33 32 3 104
9 UConn 27 24 28 2 81 9 UConn 25 35 46 1 107
10 Vermont 20 21 29 2 72 10 Boston College 24 41 43 2 110
11 Merrimack 23 24 20 O 67 11 Merrimack 47 42 42 3 134
SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET

1 Massachusetts 43 2 +41 20 4 -16 +25
2 Boston University 26 0 +26 21 11 -10 +16
3 Providence 38 6 +32 22 4 -18 +14
4 Northeastern 27 6 +21 19 7 -12 +9
5 UMass Lowell 25 4 +21 23 5 -18 +3
Vermont 17 0 +17 16 2 -14 +3

7 Boston College 24 3 +21 26 3 -23 -2
8 Maine 18 2 +16 24 4 -20 -4
9 New Hampshire 21 5 +16 25 4 -21 -5
10 UConn 21 4 +17 29 5 -24 -7
11 Merrimack 18 12 +6 39 1 -38 -32




Hockey East Playoff Scoring Leaders
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Logan Hutsko
Jacob Pritchard
Joel Farabee
Bobby Trivigno
Jack Dugan
Brandon Hawkins
Patrick Curry
David Cotton
Michael Kim
Julius Mattila
Cale Makar

Josh Wilkins
Patrick Harper
Chad Krys

Ryan Dmowski
Kenny Hausinger
Scott Conway
Cam Crotty

Matt Filipe

Dante Fabbro
David Farrance
Marc McLaughlin
Oliver Wahlstrom
Casey Fitzgerald
Ben Finkelstein

Michael Kim
Cale Makar
Chad Krys

Cam Crotty
Dante Fabbro
David Farrance
Casey Fitzgerald
Ben Finkelstein
Spenser Young
Marc Del Gaizo
Ty Farmer
Mattias Géransson
Ben Mirageas
Jeremy Davies
Ryan Shea

Joel Farabee

Bobby Trivigno

Jack Dugan

Marc McLaughlin
Oliver Wahlstrom
Reid Stefanson
Marc Del Gaizo

Ty Farmer

Tyler Madden
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GP G-A-P
SO F 5 2-5-7
SR F 3 2-4-6
FR F 3 4-1-5
FR F 3 3-2-5
FR F 3 0-5-5
SR F 4 3-2-5
JR F 4 2-3-5
JR F 5 3-2-5
SR D 5 2-3-5
JR F 5 2-3-5
SO D 3 2-2-4
JR F 3 2-2-4
JR F 4 2-2-4
JR D 4 1-3-4
SR F 3 2-1-3
JR F 3 2-1-3
SR F 3 1-2-3
SO D 4 2-1-3
JR F 4 1-2-3
JR D 4 0-3-3
SO D 4 0-3-3
FR F 5 2-1-3
FR F 5 1-2-3
SR D 5 0-3-3
JR D 5 0-3-3

PPG
1.40
2.00
.67
.67
.67
.25
.25
.00
.00
.00
.33
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.00
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Hockey East Playoff Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG

1 Joel Farabee BU FR F 3 4 1.33 1 Jack Dugan PC FR F 3 5 1.67

2 Bobby Trivigno UM FR F 3 3 1.00 Logan Hutsko BC SO F 5 5 1.00

Brandon Hawkins NU SR F 4 3 0.75 3 Jacob Pritchard UM SR F 3 4 1.33

David Cotton BC JR F 5 3 0.60 4 Chad Krys BU JR D 4 3 0.75

5 17 Players Tied With 2 Dante Fabbro BU JR D 4 3 0.75

Patrick Curry BU JR F 4 3 0.75

David Farrance BU SO D 4 3 0.75

Casey Fitzgerald BC SR D 5 3 0.60

Michael Kim BC SR D 5 3 0.60

Julius Mattila BC JR F 5 3 0.60

Ben Finkelstein BC JR D 5 3 0.60

12 21 Players Tied With 2

Power Play Goals GP G G6pG Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG

1 Ryan Dmowski UML SR F 3 2 0.67 1 David Farrance BU SO D 4 0-3-3 0.75

Brandon Hawkins NU SR F 4 2 0.50 Logan Hutsko BC SO F 5 0-3-3 0.60

3 13 Players Tied With 1 Ryan Dmowski UML SR F 3 2-0-2 0.67

Ben Mirageas PC SO D 3 0-2-2 0.67

Brandon Hawkins NU SR F 4 2-0-2 0.50

Patrick Curry BU JR F 4 1-1-2 0.50

Ty Amonte BU SO F 4 1-1-2 0.50

Jeremy Davies NU JR D 4 0-2-2 0.50

Liam Pecararo NU SR F 4 0-2-2 0.50

David Cotton BC JR F 5 1-1-2 0.40

Oliver Wahlstrom BC FR F 5 1-1-2 0.40

Shorthanded Goals GP G GPG Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG

1 Joel Farabee BU FR F 3 1 0.33 1 Joel Farabee BU FR F 3 2 0.67

Brandon Hawkins NU SR F 4 2 0.50

Logan Hutsko BC SO F 5 2 0.40

4 Cale Makar UM SO D 3 1 0.33

Mitchell Chaffee UM SO F 3 1 0.33

Reid Stefanson UML FR F 3 1 0.33

Brandon Duhaime PC JR F 3 1 0.33

Austin Goldstein NU SO F 4 1 0.25

Zach Solow NU SO F 4 1 0.25

David Cotton BC JR F 5 1 0.20

Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Ryan Shea NU JR D 4 +5
2 Joel Farabee BU FR F 3 +4
Philip Lagunov UM SO F 3 +4
Jacob Pritchard UM SR F 3 +4
Patrick Curry BU JR F 4 +4
Lincoln Griffin NU SR F 4 +4
Jordan Harris NU FR D 4 +4
Tyler Madden NU FR F 4 +4
9 9 Players Tied With +3



Hockey East Playoff Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1 Filip Lindberg UM FR 3 170:42 3 1.05 2-1-0 1 60 .952
2 Cayden Primeau NU SO 4 259:50 5 1.15 4-0-0 0 141 .966 MTL
3 Jeremy Swayman ME SO 2 122:40 4 1.96 0-2-0 0 45 .918 BOS
4 Jake Oettinger BU JR 4 252:31 9 2.14 2-2-0 1 104 .920 DAL
5 Tyler Wall UML JR 2 100:21 4 2.39 1-0-0 0 42 913 NYR
6 Joseph Woll BC JR 5 300:45 12 2.39 3-2-0 1 164 .932 TOR
7 Hayden Hawkey PC SR 3 180:20 10 3.33 1-2-0 0 73 .880 EDM
8 Christoffer Hernberg UML SR 2 76:36 5 3.92 0-2-0 0 34 .872
9 Mike Robinson UNH SO 2 100:29 9 5.37 0-2-0 0 53 .855 SIS
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1 Cayden Primeau NU SO 4 259:50 5 1.15 4-0-0 0 141 .966 MTL
2 Filip Lindberg UM FR 3 170:42 3 1.05 2-1-0 1 60 .952
3 Joseph Woll BC JR 5 300:45 12 2.39 3-2-0 1 164 .932 TOR
4 Jake Oettinger BU JR 4 252:31 9 2.14 2-2-0 1 104 .920 DAL
5 Jeremy Swayman ME SO 2 122:40 4 1.96 0-2-0 0 45 .918 BOS
6 Tyler Wall UML JR 2 100:21 4 2.39 1-0-0 0 42 913 NYR
7 Hayden Hawkey PC SR 3 180:20 10 3.33 1-2-0 0 73 .880 EDM
8 Christoffer Hernberg UML SR 2 76:36 5 3.92 0-2-0 0 34 .872
9 Mike Robinson UNH SO 2 100:29 9 5.37 0-2-0 0 53 .855 SJs
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Joseph Woll BC IR 5 32.8 164 1 Filip Lindberg UM  FR 3 1
2 Cayden Primeau NU SO 4 35.2 141 Jake Oettinger BU JR 4 1
3 Jake Oettinger BU IR 4 26.0 104 Joseph Woll BC IR 5 1
4 Hayden Hawkey PC SR 3 24.3 73
5 Filip Lindberg UM  FR 3 20.0 60
6 Mike Robinson UNH SO 2 26.5 53
7 Jeremy Swayman ME SO 2 22.5 45
8 Tyler Wall UML IR 2 21.0 42
9 Christoffer Hernberg UML SR 2 17.0 34
10 Ty Taylor UNH FR 1 14.0 14
11 Matt Murray UM SO 1 11.0 11




Hockey East Playoff Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
1 Massachusetts 3 11 3.67 1 Northeastern 4 5 1.25
2 Boston College 5 15 3.00 2 Maine 2 4 2.00

Boston University 4 12 3.00 3 Boston University 4 9 2.25

Providence 3 9 3.00 4 Massachusetts 3 7 2.33
5 UMass Lowell 3 7 2.33 5 Boston College 5 12 2.40
6 Northeastern 4 9 2.25 6 Providence 3 10 3.33
7 New Hampshire 2 4 2.00 7 UMass Lowell 3 11 3.67
8 Maine 2 2 1.00 8 New Hampshire 2 11 5.50

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL

Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Boston University 4/8 0 50.0 1 Massachusetts 10/10 0 100.0

UMass Lowell 3/6 1 50.0 2 Maine 10/11 0 90.9
3 Boston College 4/16 0 25.0 3 Boston College 13/16 0 81.2
4 Providence 2/12 0 16.7 4 New Hampshire 4/5 0 80.0
5 Massachusetts 1/7 0 14.3 Providence 8/10 0 80.0
6 Maine 1/8 0 12.5 6 Northeastern 9/13 0 69.2

Northeastern 2/16 0 12.5 7 Boston University 6/9 1 66.7
8 New Hampshire 0/7 0 0.0 8 UMass Lowell 3/6 0 50.0

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL

Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Maine 2 49 24.5 1 Maine 2 76 38.0
2 UMass Lowell 3 63 21.0 Massachusetts 3 114 38.0
3 Boston University 4 71 17.8 Providence 3 114 38.0
4 Providence 3 30 10.0 4 Boston College 5 155 31.0
5 Boston College 5 48 9.6 5 Northeastern 4 119 29.8
6 Northeastern 4 36 9.0 6 Boston University 4 117 29.2 -3
7 Massachusetts 3 26 8.7 7 UMass Lowell 3 69 23.0
8 New Hampshire 2 14 7.0 New Hampshire 2 46 23.0

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD

Team ist 2nd 3rd OT Total Team ist 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Boston College 6 3 5 1 15 1 Maine 1 2 0 1 4
2 Boston University 3 7 2 0 12 2 Northeastern 0 5 0 o0 5
3 Massachusetts 4 3 3 1 11 3 Massachusetts 1 3 3 0 7
4 Northeastern 4 2 1 2 9 4 Boston University 3 2 3 1 9

Providence 1 3 4 1 9 5 Providence 5 1 3 1 10
6 UMass Lowell 3 2 2 - 7 6 UMass Lowell 3 6 2 - 11
7 New Hampshire 0 3 1 0 4 New Hampshire 4 3 3 1 11
8 Maine 0 2 0 o0 2 8 Boston College 4 3 4 1 12

SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET
1 Boston University 4 0 +4 3 1 -2 +2
2 Boston College 4 0 +4 3 0 -3 +1

Massachusetts 1 0 +1 0 0 0 +1
4 Maine 1 0 +1 1 0 -1 0

Providence 2 0 +2 2 0 -2 0
6 UMass Lowell 3 1 +2 3 0 -3 -1

New Hampshire 0 0 0 1 0 -1 -1
8 Northeastern 2 0 +2 4 0 -4 -2




National Category Leaders

Points Per Game

GP  G-A-P P/GM Goals Against Average Minutes GA GAA
1 Adam Fox (CAR) Harvard JRD 33 9-39-48 1.45 1 Andrew Shortridge Quinnipiac JR 1544:39 39 1.51
2 Ryan Kuffner Princeton SR F 31 22-22-44 1.42 2 Filip Lindberg Massachusetts FR 939:31 25 1.60
3 Taro Hirose Michigan State JRF 36 15-35-50 1.39 3 Dryden McKay Minnesota State FR 2011:26 59 1.76
4 Evan Barratt (CHI) Penn State SO F 32 16-27-43 1.34 4 Hunter Shepard Minnesota Duluth JR 2556:19 75 1.76
5 Alex Limoges Penn State SO F 39 23-27-50 1.28 5 Ryan Bednard (FLA) Bowling Green JR 1961:52 58 1.77
6 Joseph Duszak Mercyhurst JRD 37 16-31-47 1.27 6 Devin Cooley Denver SO 1169:27 36 1.85
7 Patrick Newell St. Cloud State SR F 39 21-26-47 1.21 7 Matthew Galajda Cornell SO 1649:51 51 1.85
8 Cale Makar (COL) Massachusetts SOD 41 16-33-49 1.20 8 Tommy Nappier Ohio State SO 1160:38 36 1.86
9 Max Véronneau Princeton SR F 31 13-24-37 1.19 9 Hayden Hawkey (EDM) Providence SR 2463:31 77 1.88
10 Rem Pitlick (NSH) Minnesota JRF 38 21-24-45 1.18 10 Jake Kielly Clarkson JR 2325:53 74 1.91
11 Nico Sturm Clarkson JRF 39 14-31-45 1.15 11 Filip Larsson (DET) Denver FR 1292:25 42 1.95
12 Josh Wilkins Providence JR F 40 20-26-46 1.15 12 Adam Scheel North Dakota FR 1478:14 51 2.07
13 Blake Christensen American International JR F 41 16-31-47 1.15 13 Cayden Primeau (MTL) Northeastern SO 2128:47 74 2.09
Jacob Pritchard Massachusetts SR F 41 16-31-47 1.15 14 Tyler Wall (NYR) UMass Lowell JR 1264:43 44 2.09
15 Blake Lizotte St. Cloud State SO F 37 14-28-42 1.14 15 Matt Murray Massachusetts SO 1532:48 54 2.11
16 Parker Tuomie Minnesota State JR F 36 14-26-40 1.11 16 David Hrendk (LOS) St. Cloud State SO 1814:51 66 2.18
Tanner Laczynski (PHI) Obhio State JRF 27 10-20-30 1.11 17 Cale Morris Notre Dame JR 2086:25 76 2.19
18 Odeen Tufto Quinnipiac SO F 38 15-27-42 1.11 18 Billy Christopoulos Air Force SR 1926:38 72 2.24
19 Joe Snively Yale SR F 33 15-21-36 1.09 19 Stefanos Lekkas Vermont JR 2061:56 78 2.27
20 Chase Priskie (WSH) Quinnipiac SRD 36 17-22-39 1.08 20 Adrian Clark Dartmouth JR 1998:19 77 2.31
21 Dylan McLaughlin Canisius SR F 37 19-21-40 1.08 21 Zach Driscoll Bemidji State SO 1500:50 58 2.32
Brandon Biro Penn State JR F 37 16-24-40 1.08 22 Tomas Vomacka (NSH) UConn FR  827:16 32 2.32
Robby Jackson St. Cloud State SR F 37 19-21-40 1.08 23 Darion Hanson Union SO 1567:59 61 2.33
24 Diego Cuglietta Lake Superior State SR F 38 25-16-41 1.08 24 Michael Lackey Harvard SR 1485:08 58 2.34
Tyler Sheehy Minnesota SR F 38 12-29-41 1.08 25 Christoffer Hernberg UMass Lowell SR 971:33 38 2.35
Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP  G-A-P P/GM Save Percentage Saves GA Save %
1 Adam Fox (CAR) Harvard JRD 33 9-3948 1.45 1 Andrew Shortridge Quinnipiac JR 613 39 .940
2 Joseph Duszak Mercyhurst JRD 37 16-31-47 1.27 2 Filip Lindberg Massachusetts FR 356 25 934
3 Cale Makar (COL) Massachusetts SO D 41 16-33-49 1.20 3 Devin Cooley Denver sO 512 36 934
4 Chase Priskie (WSH) Quinnipiac SRD 36 17-22-39 1.08 4 Tommy Nappier Ohio State SO 506 36 934
5 Quinn Hughes (VAN) Michigan SOD 32 5-28-33 1.03 5 Cayden Primeau (MTL) Northeastern SO 1026 74 933
6 Noah Delmas Niagara JRD 41 15-25-40 0.98 6 Filip Larsson (DET) Denver FR 572 42 .932
7 Jeremy Davies (NID) Northeastern JRD 37 8-28-36 0.97 7 Stefanos Lekkas Vermont JR 1040 78 .930
8 Reilly Walsh (NJD) Harvard SOD 33 12-19-31 0.94 8 Cale Morris Notre Dame JR 1011 76 .930
9 Philip Beaulieu Northern Michigan JRD 38 6-29-35 0.92 9 Jake Kielly Clarkson JR 966 74 .929
10 Dalton MacAfee Army West Point SRD 39 10-25-35 0.90 10 Ryan Bednard (FLA) Bowling Green JR 739 58 927
Jimmy Schuldt St. Cloud State SRD 39 10-25-35 0.90 11 Dryden McKay Minnesota State FR 750 59 927
12 Bobby Nardella Notre Dame SRD 38 8-26-34 0.89 12 Joey Daccord (OTT) Arizona State JR 1030 82 .926
13 Jack Ahcan St. Cloud State JRD 39 6-28-34 0.87 13 Owen Savory Rensselaer FR 739 59 926
14 Dante Fabbro (NSH) Boston University JRD 38 7-26-33 0.87 14 Jake Oettinger (DAL) Boston University JR 1076 86 926
15 Brinson Pasichnuk Arizona State JRD 35 13-17-30 0.86 15 Hunter Shepard Minnesota Duluth JR 899 75 .923
16 Justin Baudry Bemidji State SRD 38 9-22-31 0.82 16 Tomas Vomacka (NSH) UConn FR 377 32 922
Adam Brubacher RIT JRD 38 7-24-31 0.82 17 Tyler Wall (NYR) UMass Lowell JR 515 44 921
18 Yanni Kaldis Cornell JRD 36 4-24-28 0.78 18 Hayden Hawkey (EDM) Providence SR 900 77 921
Cooper Zech Ferris State FRD 36 8-20-28 0.78 19 Matthew Galajda Cornell SO 593 51 921
20 Alex Wilkinson Army West Point JRD 34 4-22-26 0.76 20 Mat Robson Minnesota JR 950 82 921
Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP  G-A-P P/GM Winning Percentage W-L-T Win %
1 Ludwig Stenlund Niagara F 41 23-19-42 1.02 1 David Hrendk (LOS) St. Cloud State SO 23-5-2 .800
2 Joel Farabee (PHI) Boston University F 37 17-19-36 0.97 Matt Murray Massachusetts SO 20-5-0 .800
3 Jack Dugan (VGK) Providence F 41 10-29-39 0.95 3 Dryden McKay Minnesota State FR 24-7-2 .758
4 Casey Dornbach Harvard F 33 7-22-29 0.88 4 Filip Lindberg Massachusetts FR 11-4-0 733
5 Dalton Hunter Mercyhurst F 30 11-13-24 0.80 5 Hunter Shepard Minnesota Duluth JR 29-11-2 714
6 Jachym Kondelik (NSH) UConn F 33 4-22-26 0.79 6 Tommy Nappier Ohio State SO 12-4-3 711
7 Cooper Zech Ferris State D 36 8-20-28 0.78 7 Cayden Primeau (MTL) Northeastern SO 25-10-1 .708
Tyler Madden (VAN) Northeastern F 36 12-16-28 0.78 8 Andrew Shortridge Quinnipiac JR 18-7-2 .704
9 Taylor Ward Omaha F 35 9-18-27 0.77 9 Jake Kielly Clarkson JR  26-11-2 .692
10 Drew O'Connor Dartmouth F 34 17-9-26  0.76 10 Ryan Bednard (FLA) Bowling Green JR 20-8-4 .688
11 Emilio Pettersen (CGY) Denver F 40 6-24-30 0.75 11 Nick Kossoff Lake Superior State SR 17-8-2 .667
Jack Drury (CAR) Harvard F 32 9-15-24 0.75 12 Filip Larsson (DET) Denver FR 13-6-3 .659
Austin Magera Sacred Heart F 36 14-13-27 0.75 13 Matthew Galajda Cornell SO 16-8-3 .648
Nolan Walker St. Cloud State F 36 8-19-27 0.75 14 Hayden Hawkey (EDM) Providence SR 24-12-5 .646
15 Josh Dunne Clarkson F 32 14-9-23 0.72 15 Gavin Nieto Brown JR 11-6-1 .639
16 Bobby Trivigno Massachusetts F 39 13-15-28 0.72 16 Josh Benson Sacred Heart FR 13-7-2 .636
17 Marc Del Gaizo Massachusetts D 41 13-16-29 0.71 17 Devin Cooley Denver SO 11-6-2 .632
18 Chase Gresock Merrimack F 34 11-13-24 0.71 18 Trevor Gorsuch Western Michigan SR 19-11-1 .629
19 Sammy Walker (TBL) Minnesota F 37 10-16-26 0.70 19 Michael Lackey Harvard SR 14-8-3 .620
20 Jack Rathbone (VAN) Harvard D 33 7-15-22  0.67 20 Joey Daccord (OTT) Arizona State JR 21-13-1 614
Dennis Cesana Michigan State D 36 3-21-24 0.67




National Category Leaders

Goals Per Game GP G G/GM Assists Per Game GP A A/GM
1 Johnny Walker Arizona State SO F 32 23 0.72 1 Adam Fox (CAR) Harvard JRD 33 39 1.18
2 Ryan Kuffner Princeton SR F 31 22 0.71 2 Taro Hirose Michigan State JR F 36 35 0.97
3 Diego Cuglietta Lake Superior State SR F 38 25 0.66 3 Quinn Hughes (VAN) Michigan SOD 3228 0.88
4 David Cotton (CAR) Boston College JR F 39 23 0.59 4 Evan Barratt (CHI) Penn State SO F 32 27 0.84
Troy Loggins Northern Michigan SR F 39 23 0.59 5 Joseph Duszak Mercyhurst JRD 37 31 0.84
Alex Limoges Penn State SO F 39 23 0.59 6 Cale Makar (COL) Massachusetts SO D 41 33 0.80
7 Ludwig Stenlund Niagara FR F 41 23 0.56 7 Nico Sturm Clarkson JRF 39 31 0.79
8 Rem Pitlick (NSH) Minnesota JR F 38 21 0.55 8 Mitchell Fossier Maine JR F 36 28 0.78
9 Lewis Zerter-Gossage Harvard SR F 33 18 0.55 9 Max Véronneau Princeton SR F 3124 0.77
10 Patrick Newell St. Cloud State SR F 39 21 0.54 10 Tyler Sheehy Minnesota SR F 38 29 0.76
11 Mason Morelli Omaha SR F 36 19 0.53 Philip Beaulieu Northern Michigan JRD 38 29 0.76
12 Dylan McLaughlin Canisius SR F 37 19 0.51 12 Jeremy Davies (NJD) Northeastern JRD 37 28 0.76
Robby Jackson St. Cloud State SR F 37 19 0.51 Blake Lizotte St. Cloud State SO F 37 28 0.76
14 Josh Wilkins Providence JR F 40 20 0.50 14 Blake Christensen American International JR F 41 31 0.76
Patrick Khodorenko Michigan State JR F 36 18 0.50 Brandon Kruse (VGK) Bowling Green SO F 41 31 0.76
Drew O'Connor Dartmouth FR F 34 17 0.50 Jacob Pritchard Massachusetts SR F 41 31 0.76
Evan Barratt (CHI) Penn State SO F 32 16 0.50 17 Tanner Laczynski (PHI) Ohio State JR F 27 20 0.74

18 Haralds Egle Clarkson JR F 39 19 0.49 18 Adam Rockwood Northern Michigan SR F 3828 0.74

Nate Sucese Penn State JR F 39 19 0.49 19 Colt Conrad Western Michigan SR F 37 27 0.73
Alex Tonge Robert Morris SR F 39 19 0.49 20 Parker Tuomie Minnesota State JRF 36 26 0.72

21 Erik Brown RIT SR F 37 18 0.49 21 Jack Ahcan St. Cloud State JRD 39 28 0.72

22 Jarid Lukosevicius Denver SR F 40 19 0.47 22 Odeen Tufto Quinnipiac SO F 38 27 0.71

23 Mason Jobst Ohio State SR F 36 17 0.47 23 Ryan Kuffner Princeton SR F 31 22 0.71

Chase Priskie (WSH) Quinnipiac SRD 36 17 0.47 24 Jack Dugan (VGK) Providence FR F 41 29 0.71

25 Alexander Payusov UConn JR F 34 16 0.47 25 Alex Limoges Penn State SO F 39 27 0.69

Chase Pearson (DET) Maine JR F 34 16 0.47

Power Play Goals GP PPG/G PPG Game-Winning Goals GP GWG

1 Chase Priskie (WSH) Quinnipiac SRD 36 0.28 10 1 Austin Magera Sacred Heart FR F 36 7
Erik Brown RIT SR F 37 0.27 10 Jarid Lukosevicius Denver SR F 40 7
Rem Pitlick (NSH) Minnesota JR F 38 0.26 10 3 Josh Passolt Western Michigan SO F 36 6
Troy Loggins Northern Michigan SR F 39 0.26 10 Ryan Dmowski UMass Lowell SR F 37 6
Connor Ford Bowling Green SO F 40 0.25 10 Zach Solow Northeastern SO F 39 6
Max Johnson Bowling Green SO F 41 0.24 10 Patrick Newell St. Cloud State SR F 39 6
Ludwig Stenlund Niagara FR F 41 0.24 10 Tobias Fladeby American International SO F 40 6

8 Alex Riche Princeton SR F 30 0.30 9 8 Lukas Craggs Bowling Green JR F 35 5
Johnny Walker Arizona State SO F 32 0.28 9 Chase Priskie (WSH) Quinnipiac SRD 36 5
Reilly Walsh (NJD) Harvard SO D 33 0.27 9 Joel Farabee (PHI) Boston University FR F 37 5
Patrick Khodorenko Michigan State JR F 36 0.25 9 Haralds Egle Clarkson JR F 39 5
Dominic Franco Army West Point JR F 38 0.24 9 12 39 Players Tied With 4
Marc Michaelis Minnesota State JR F 42 0.21 9

14 9 Players Tied With 8

Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G SHG
1 Matt Tugnutt Sacred Heart SO F 30 0.10 3

Dylan Hollman Arizona State SRF 35 0.09 3
Alden Dupuis RIT SO F 35 0.09 3
Joel Farabee (PHI) Boston University FRF 37 0.08 3
Hugh McGing (STL) Western Michigan JRF 37 0.08 3
Rem Pitlick (NSH) Minnesota JRF 38 0.08 3
Troy Loggins Northern Michigan SRF 39 0.08 3
Nate Sucese Penn State JRF 39 0.08 3
Ludwig Stenlund Niagara FRF 41 0.07 3
10 26 Players Tied With 2




National Team Leaders
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TEAM SCORING

TEAM DEFENSE

SCORING OFFENSE
1 Penn State
2 St. Cloud State
3 Massachusetts
4 Minnesota State
Quinnipiac
6 Western Michigan
7 Bowling Green
8 Lake Superior State
9 Harvard
10 Minnesota Duluth
Providence

12 American International

13 Clarkson
14 Arizona State
15 Minnesota
16 Niagara
17 Michigan
18 Bentley
Wisconsin
20 Northeastern
21 Cornell
Ohio State
23 Mercyhurst
RIT
25 Sacred Heart
26 Union
27 Colorado College
28 Denver
29 Notre Dame
30 Canisius
31 Michigan State
32 UMass Lowell
33 Princeton
34 Northern Michigan
35 Brown
36 Boston University
37 Yale
38 Dartmouth
39 Robert Morris
40 Holy Cross
41 North Dakota
42 Air Force
Bemidji State
Ferris State
Maine
Omaha
New Hampshire
48 Army West Point
49 UConn
50 Michigan Tech
51 Boston College
52 Miami
53 Vermont
54 St. Lawrence
55 Alaska
56 Merrimack
57 Rensselaer
58 Alabama Huntsville
59 Colgate
60 Alaska Anchorage

GP Goals G/GM
39 177 4.54
39 156 4.00
41 151 3.68
42 147 3.50
38 133 3.50
37 129 3.49
41 133 3.24
38 123 3.24
33 106 3.21
42 133  3.17
42 133  3.17
41 129 3.15
39 122 3.13
35 109 3.11
38 118 3.11
41 127 3.10
36 110 3.06
37 113 3.05
37 113 3.05
39 118 3.03
36 108 3.00
36 108 3.00
38 113 2.97
38 113 2.97
37 107 2.89
39 112 2.87
41 117 2.85
41 115 2.80
40 112 2.80
37 103 2.78
36 99 2.75
37 100 2.70
31 83 2.68
39 104 2.67
34 89 2.62
38 99 2.61
33 85 2.58
34 87 2.56
40 102 2.55
36 91 2.53
37 93 2.51
36 90 2.50
38 95 2.50
36 90 2.50
36 90 2.50
36 90 2.50
36 90 2.50
39 94 2.41
34 81 2.38
38 90 2.37
39 90 2.31
38 87 2.29
34 72 2.12
37 75 2.03
36 72 2.00
34 67 1.97
36 69 1.92
38 67 1.76
36 55 1.53
34 40 1.18

SCORING DEFENSE
1 Minnesota State
2 Bowling Green
3 Minnesota Duluth
4 Quinnipiac
5 Clarkson

Providence
7 Denver
Massachusetts
9 Cornell

10 Northeastern

11 St. Cloud State

12 Notre Dame

13 UMass Lowell

14 Ohio State

15 Vermont

16 North Dakota

17 Lake Superior State

18 Arizona State

19 Northern Michigan

20 Bemidji State

21 Harvard

22 Air Force

23 Union

24 Bentley

25 Michigan Tech

26 Yale

27 Dartmouth

28 Boston University

29 Maine

30 Colorado College

31 Boston College

32 Minnesota

33 Brown

34 New Hampshire

35 Sacred Heart

36 American International

37 RIT
38 Army West Point
39 Colgate
Rensselaer
41 Princeton
42 Western Michigan
43 Holy Cross
44 UConn
45 Alaska
Michigan
47 Robert Morris
48 Miami
49 Alaska Anchorage
50 Michigan State
51 Alabama Huntsville
52 Niagara
53 Ferris State
54 Wisconsin
55 Mercyhurst
56 Penn State
57 Canisius
58 Omaha
59 Merrimack
60 St. Lawrence

GP Goals G/GM
42 76 1.81
41 75 1.83
42 79 1.88
38 73 1.92
39 78 2.00
42 84 2.00
41 83 2.02
41 83 2.02
36 73 2.03
39 81 2.08
39 85 2.18
40 91 2.27
37 85 2.30
36 83 2.31
34 82 241
37 90 2.43
38 93 2.45
35 86 2.46
39 96 2.46
38 94  2.47
33 83 2.52
36 92 2.56
39 102 2.62
37 98 2.65
38 101 2.66
33 88 2.67
34 93 2.74
38 104 2.74
36 99 2.75
41 114 2.78
39 110 2.82
38 108 2.84
34 97 2.85
36 103 2.86
37 106 2.86
41 119 2.90
38 111 2.92
39 117 3.00
36 111  3.08
36 111 3.08
31 96 3.10
37 115 3.11
36 112 3.11
34 107 3.15
36 114 3.17
36 114 3.17
40 127 3.17
38 122 3.21
34 115 3.38
36 122 3.39
38 129 3.39
41 140 3.41
36 123  3.42
37 130 3.51
38 134 3.53
39 139 3.56
37 133 3.59
36 132 3.67
34 134 3.94
37 149 4.03
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National Team Leaders
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POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL

POWER PLAY Totals SHA PP% PENALTY KILL Totals SHF PK%

1 Massachusetts 43/151 2 28.5 1 Air Force 136/153 2 88.9

2 Harvard 32/113 2 28.3 2 Bowling Green 169/191 9 88.5

3 Penn State 33/126 6 26.2 3 Quinnipiac 108/123 1 87.8

4 Princeton 26/101 2 25.7 4 Providence 147/169 4 87.0

5 Quinnipiac 38/148 2 25.7 5 Massachusetts 133/153 4 86.9

6 Army West Point 38/156 3 24.4 6 St. Cloud State 111/128 2 86.7

7 St. Cloud State 36/150 2 24.0 7 Arizona State 136/157 5 86.6

8 Minnesota 33/138 4 23.9 8 Clarkson 115/133 3 86.5

9 Michigan State 28/122 2 23.0 9 Vermont 101/117 2 86.3
10 Omaha 35/154 5 22.7 10 Minnesota Duluth 126/147 3 85.7
11 Minnesota State 44/194 3 22.7 11 Bemidji State 112/131 3 85.5
12 Providence 38/170 6 22.4 12 Minnesota State 145/170 5 85.3
13 Cornell 30/135 2 222 13 Cornell 98/115 1 85.2
14 Niagara 33/151 6 21.9 14 Maine 135/159 4 84.9
15 Minnesota Duluth 32/147 2 21.8 15 Northern Michigan 147/174 6 84.5
16 Notre Dame 31/143 4 21.7 16 Boston University 113/134 1 84.3
17 Air Force 31/148 5 20.9 17 RIT 129/154 8 83.8
18 Clarkson 27/129 1 20.9 18 Northeastern 98/117 7 83.8
19 Ohio State 33/158 6 20.9 19 Minnesota 112/134 6 83.6
20 Northern Michigan 32/159 1 20.1 20 Sacred Heart 129/155 9 83.2
21 Canisius 33/164 4 20.1 21 Robert Morris 149/180 6 82.8
22 Colorado College 34/170 3 20.0 22 Lake Superior State 143/173 5 82.7
23 Bowling Green 39/197 1 19.8 23 Colorado College 108/131 5 82.4
24 St. Lawrence 24/123 5 19.5 24 New Hampshire 117/142 4 82.4
25 Michigan Tech 33/171 2 19.3 25 Boston College 118/144 3 81.9
26 RIT 27/141 7 19.1 26 Notre Dame 95/116 5 81.9
27 Boston College 24/126 3 19.0 27 UMass Lowell 104/127 5 81.9
28 Boston University 26/137 0 19.0 28 Denver 126/154 1 81.8
29 American International 34/182 7 18.7 Ohio State 108/132 4 81.8
30 Western Michigan 28/155 3 18.1 30 Yale 94/115 3 81.7
31 UMass Lowell 25/139 4 18.0 31 Brown 95/117 4 81.2
32 Northeastern 27/152 6 17.8 32 Holy Cross 116/143 0 81.1
33 Robert Morris 29/165 4 17.6 33 Army West Point 133/164 4 81.1
34 Bentley 25/143 2 17.5 Western Michigan 133/164 4 81.1
35 New Hampshire 21/121 5 17.4 35 American International 123/152 1 80.9
36 Lake Superior State 28/165 3 17.0 36 Alabama Huntsville 132/164 2 80.5
37 Wisconsin 22/132 2 16.7 37 Omaha 119/149 1 79.9
38 Yale 20/121 2 16.5 38 North Dakota 115/144 3 79.9
39 Mercyhurst 29/176 4 16.5 39 Michigan Tech 118/148 2 79.7
40 Ferris State 22/134 1 16.4 40 Rensselaer 97/122 1 79.5
41 Holy Cross 20/127 6 15.7 41 Ferris State 126/159 2 79.2
42 Dartmouth 17/108 3 15.7 42 Alaska 145/183 0 79.2
43 Michigan 24/153 2 15.7 43 Union 99/125 5 79.2
44 Union 21/134 7 15.7 44 Dartmouth 75/95 1 78.9
45 Miami 22/141 3 15.6 45 Bentley 127/161 2 78.9
46 UConn 21/138 4 15.2 46 Michigan 104/133 4 78.2
47 Denver 25/165 2 15.2 47 Niagara 120/154 9 779
48 Arizona State 21/139 2 15.1 48 Harvard 81/104 1 77.9
49 Maine 18/121 2 14.9 49 Penn State 108/139 7 77.7
50 Alaska 26/176 7 14.8 50 Princeton 74/96 2 77.1
51 Vermont 17/116 0 14.7 51 Michigan State 114/148 1 77.0
52 North Dakota 21/148 4 14.2 52 UConn 97/126 5 77.0
53 Bemidji State 20/143 6 14.0 53 Alaska Anchorage 114/149 1 76.5
54 Sacred Heart 22/158 6 13.9 54 Mercyhurst 125/167 3 74.9
55 Rensselaer 14/105 1 13.3 55 Canisius 116/155 3 74.8
56 Colgate 14/107 3 13.1 56 Merrimack 113/152 1 74.3
57 Alabama Huntsville 18/145 1 12.4 Wisconsin 113/152 2 74.3
58 Brown 13/105 4 12.4 58 Miami 107/144 3 74.3
59 Merrimack 18/155 12 11.6 59 St. Lawrence 121/163 2 74.2
60 Alaska Anchorage 12/112 3 10.7 60 Colgate 74/103 0 71.8
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